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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MEVOLI _ET AL. v. CAMDEN AND SHAPIROG 

NLARION R. MEVOLI, NIARY WALLJ~CE, 
~EBECCA CRAWFOR~, 

Appellants, 

. '. -v~- ) 

J.VIUNI CIPAL. BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC . ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
CAMDEN, and GEORGE SHAPIRO,. 

) 
Respondent so 

- - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - ~) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIQNS AND ORDER 

William T. Cahill, Esq., Attorney-for Appellants. 
Louis L. Goldman, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent Municipal Board of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
Meyer Lo Sakin, Esq., Attorney for Respondent George Shapiro. 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Municipal Board 
whereby it approved an application to transfer Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-73 from Zenon Bubnoski to respondent George 
Shapiro, and from premises at 1425 Mt. Ephraim Avenue to premises 
580 Chestnut Street, Camden. · ·. . 

The application for the transfer of the license in quest~on was 
approved on January 8, 1952, by the two members of the respondent 
Board·who were present at the meeting. The third member was absent 
from the·· meeting~ · The license was to be issued· at. a s:ubsequent date 
by the.Board after structural chang~s in-the.premises were complet~d 
in accordance with more detailed plans ·and specifications to be fur­
nished to the Board by re~pondent licensee. The pl~n~·and specifi­
cations referred to were filed with the ·Board on or about· ~Jartuar.y 23, 
1952 0 . 

Appellants in _their petition of appeal set forth eleven reasons 
why the action of the respondent Board was erroneou~ and should be 
reversed~ These reasons may' be summarized· as follows~ (a) that the 
notice of intention to apply for the person-tb-persori and place-to­
place transfer of the .license was defective, (b) that the· medium 
used for advertising said notice of intention was a newspap~r with 
limited circulation to another section.of the municipality, (c) that 
the respondent Board did not consider whether a- need ·existed and a 
convenience was to be served ·by· the transfer of. the licBnse to the 
proposed location, ·(d) that the members· of the respondent Board 
failed to determine the -personal fitness of.· the respondent licensee,, 
and (e) th~t there Was no need or necessity for an additional outlet 
for dispensing alcoholic beverages in the neighborhood. 

It · ~pp'ears that no obj ecti.oris. were filed with t:he res~pondent· 
Board ·prior _to the hearing on January' 8, 19520 · At the hearing herein 
·the objectors explaine'd that they fai1ed to object .to the transfer in 
question because ·the paper• in which ·the notice o·f intention was pub­
lished ·is nqt circulated to any ·extent in th~ ·section .of the munici­
pali~y where-in they reside and~where the proposed lioensed premises 
are located. This latter ·fact was borne out ·by the t·estimony of the 
publisher of the newspaper ·cturing the hearing~ · The objectors testi­
fied that they had no knowledge of the application until January 15, 
1952e 

May A. Jones, a member of respondent Board who voted in favor of 
the transfer under consideration, testified that the question 
whether there is need for an additional licensed premises in the 
location to which the application for transfer· was made was not 



I.' . .; . 

·,. 
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discussed or considered by the members of respondent Boardo Appar­
ently, the_ transfer was granted merely because the application 
ap.p_eared .to qe in proper form and no objectors appeared at the hear-
ing belo'w·., · : : · 

A. de~ision of a local issuing authority totally disreg.arding 
the para.mount· :issue ·of public necessity and convenience, ·such ·as .. i5:-, 

. involved ·in conne~tiori ·with the discretionary function of transfer 
of a liquor license, cannot sustain the loc~l action. Indeed~._ it is 
tantamount to a failure to ·discharge ·the responsibility which~ 'und.er 
the provisi.ons of' the Alcoholic Beverage Law ( R. S. 33~1-.1 et ~·), 
is vested in ·each issuing authority in the first instance to deter­
mine ·within· .. its sound-discretion whether a license shall be isstied 
or transferred. ·Passarella Vo Board of Commissioners, 1 N.J. Super. 
313 (App~· Div. 1949) ~ Haefliger v. Allamuchy, Bulletin 880, Item 2o 

In. the present posture of the record it is-unnecessary to con~ 
sider the other grounds raised by appellants in s~pport of their· 
appeal. The matter must be remanded to the respondent Board with 
.d~rection that ~e9onsid~ration be given to the application and that, 
consistent herewith., the issue of public necessity and convenience, 
as app.lied .to the p·roposed location, be determined by each member of 
res'pondent Board prior to voting upon such reconsideration. · 

. _Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day~of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that the within· application be ·and the ~ame is hereby 
remanded· to ·the respondent· .. Munic·ipal Board f'Or its .further- action· 
consistent with this opinion. 

EDWARD .Jo DORTON. 
·. Acting Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERXVIITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE - PERNIITTING 
FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT DRINKS.AT. "EXPENSE OF PATRONS~' SALE TO 

.MINORS - LICENSE SUS:PENDED FOR .40 -DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEAo·:.· .· 

In the Matter of Discipli~ary 
. P~oceedings against 

.. FLORENCE AGNELLINO 
· .-T/a AMBER ROOM ... 
· N/W Corner of Chelsea & Ocean Aves. 

Lprig:Branch, N. JG, 
·Aolder··of:Plenary:Retail Consump~ 
.tiori License C~46, issued by the· . 

. Board· of Cqmmissioners of· ·the City 
of .Long Br.anch,o - - - - ·~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

) 

) 

·QONQLUSIONS 
AND,qRDER 

Flor~nce ignellino, Def~ndant-lice~~~e, Pro Se~ .... 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., ··appearing f.or .Division .of Al~oholic 

· · · · · Bever a_ge · .. Co~.ff9 ~.:o,'_ · 

. · · , ·'Defendant has pleaded gQg vult to charge.s ·alle.gi~g ·t~at ( 1) she 
. allowed, ·permitted and suf,fered foul, filthy and obs·cene" 1anguage' in 
_a~d upon h_er'lip~nsed·_:·premises, in violatfon of.~ule,-5'of State· 

. "~.egulations Noo ~O; · (2) she. allowed, permitted .and .. suffered a female 
,_r=;mployee: to. accept_ beverages at the expense. of or.. _a.s. ".a .. '··gift from 

· .. ·c11stom·ers, . ~n. ·v.ipl:0:tibn of Rule 22 · of State, Regu.lat:ii)_p~·>·No. 20 ~ and 
... (3) she sold, s·erV,ed' and deli:v.er.ed, and allowed_, ... ,p.ei;:n\i.·tt:e·.d and suf­
fered the s~rvi ce · arid deli very of alcoholic bever:a·gE;·s: .·to a minor j in 
violation· of Rule 1 of State Regulat~ons ·No. 20 ~ '. .· .. 

. .. :· 
... 



BULLETIN 933 PAGE 36 

The file herein discloses ·that in t-he early hours of March 19, 
1952, two ABC agents heard a female employee and a female patron 
engage in loud and.ind~cent conversation. To repeat this obscene· 
.and filthy language-would serve. n9 useful purpos~. The bartender, 
although present,·made no attempt ·whatsoever to restrain the women" 
from the corttiriuatiori. of such improper conduct. On March 19 ~- 20, 21 
and 22, 1952; ·a female .employee accepted drinks as a gift fr~m both 
ABC agents and· also· accepted drinks at the expense. o"f several male · 
patrons. On March 22, ·1952, the bartender· was o.bserved by the ABC 
agents ~erving a b6ttle_~f:be~~ to a minor, 19 years of age. 

Defendant has no previous adjudicat.ed record~ I shall, there~ 
fore, suspend her lic~nse on charge (1) for ten days (cf. Re Arno,·. 
Bulletin S30~ Item l); on charge (2) for· twepty day~ (cf. Re Manno, 
Bulletin 921, Item 6); and on charge (3) for ten days (cf. Re Casa­
mento, -Bulle~in 922, Item 12), making a total suspension of 40 day-s •. 
Five days will he remitted fe,r the plea entered herein, leaving a 
net suspension of 35 days. · 

Accordingl~, it is, on this 17th day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-46, issued by. 
the Board· of Commissioners of the City of Long Branch to Florence: , . · 
Agnellino; t/ a" Amber Room, N/W Corner 9f Chelsea & Ocean Aves.,_ L.ong­
Branch, be and· the same is hereby. suspe·nded for a period of thirty..:._ · 
five (35) days, commencing at 7~00 a.m·. April 28, 1952, and termin- · 
ating at 7~00 aom. June 2, 1952. 

EDWARD J •. · DORTON. 
Acting.·_.Director. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING LICENSED PREMISES·TO BE USED 
IN AID .. OF ILLEGAL ACTIVITY·- PERMITTING GAl\IBLING.ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - ·PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter :of Di~ciplinary ·) 
Proceedings against 

ETHEL ·ENGLE 
17 Centre Street 
Newark 2, N. J •. , 

Holder , o·f Ple.nary R:etail Consump­
tion License .C-274, issued by the 
Municipal Board of· Alcoholic. 
Beverage Cont~ol of the City of 
Newark •. 

) 

.) 

) . 

. ) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

'. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.. . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlG 

· Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) on 
February 14 and 15, 1952, she allow~d, permitted and suffered her 
licensed premises to be used in furtherance or aid _of and in connec­
tion with an illegal activity resulting in a conviction in a criminal 
prosecution 3 in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20~ and 
(2) on February 9, 1952,· she allowed, permitted and suffered gambling 
on her licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regula­
tions No. 20. 
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~ Th~ ·file.herein discloses·that on February 14, 1952, an ABC 
agent; ··whil·e ·in defendant vs lic·ensed premises, inquired of _Steve 
Katsafouros ;. the bC!rtender employed by defendant, _where he could_ 
place bets on ·ho:i;>.ses. · :The bartender told him to go to a confec-:. 
tionery store·and tell .Weber that vvsteve, from Otto 9 s,-sent you.ii· 
.Pursuant to·,:S"Ll.ch· direction the ABC agent did go to the confectionery 
store and placed a bet on _a horse with -one Jacob Weber. Thereafter 

1 
the ABC agent· returned to· defendant·9 s licensed premises and dis­
closed to the bartender that he· had.placed the bet. 

On February 15, 1952, the ABC agent again visited defendant 9 s 
licensed premi~es -and Steve Katsafouros inquired as to i~how he made 
out on his betH and was infor~ed by the ABC agent·that ·he 4ad won • 

. The said Jacob Weber subsequently pleaded guilty to a complaint. of 
rp.aking book on horse ra.ces, and Steve Katsafouros plei?-ded non vult to . 
a complaint of aiding and abetting bookmaking, in violation of a city 
ordinance,. and as a result thereof each was fined by a municipal -· 
magist~ateo · 

· Previously, on· the evening-of February 9, 1952, two ABC agents 
. - observed Otto Engle, husband. of the defendant and manager of the 

licensed premise-s, engage· in betting for money with various customers 
on fights that were being televised that eveningo 

. ' ' 

·- . · .. 
Defendant has a previou~ adjud~cated record. · Effective February 

24, 1949, defendant 7 s license was suspended for fift.een- days as ~ 
result of an Hhours~w violation. Bulletin 834, It-em 9o ·· As to the 
first charge herein, it is contended that neither the bookmaker nor 
the bartender has been convicted ~ 1 in a criminal prosecutionH because 
they have merely been convicted of violating a city ordinance. From 
a legal standpoint~ this contention appears to be correct., See 10 
ff\iVords and Phrases, Permanent Edi t'ionn at page 541 o In mitigation of . 

,:_:the· first 'charge it is argued that· no betting occurred on_ defendant vs 
premiseso In mitigation of the second- charge· it is a~gued that there· 
i"s no .. evidence that commercialized. gambling -was carri.ed on in defend­
ant 9 s premiseso Unde_r all the circumstances, I ·shall suspend defend­
ant's 'license for a period of twenty days, less five days 9 remission 
for the plea entered herein, or_a net suspension of fiftee~ days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-274, i~sued by 
the Municipal· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· the -City of 
New~rk to Ethel Engle~ for premises 17 Centre Street, Ne~~rk, be and 
the same is hereby· suspended for fifteen (15) days, .commencing a;t 
2~00 acim. April 16, 195·2, and terrnin?-ti.ng at 2~_0_0 aom". May -1_$ 1952. 

ll ·• 

EDWARD ·J. DORTON 
Acting Direct.or• 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IlVIMORAL ACTIVITIES. 
(INDECENT STORIES AND ACTIONS) ~ AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES -
LICENSE SUSPEND~D FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

NICK?S MUSICAL BAR CORP. ) 
344 White· Horse Pike ) 
Somerdale, N. J., 

Holder of Plenarv Retail Consump~· i 
tion License C-5: issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough_ 
o~ Somerdale. -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - - - - ~ - ~ ~ - - - - - ~)· . 

George G. Tartar, Esq., Attorney· for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearj.ng for Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control. 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
allowed,. permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and 
upon its licensed· premises in that a male entertainer was permitted 
to recite ~tories, utter words and phrases and make-gestures and 
movements having lewd, lascivious_, inde.cent, fflthy, disgusting and 
suggestive import and meaning, in v~olation of Rul~ 5 of State 
Regulations No. 20. 

The file discloses that ABC agents yisit-ed the licensed prem­
ises on the night of February 6 and early morning of February 7, 

' 1952, at which time they observed a floor show con.sisting of a n:um­
ber of acts. One of the entertainers was a male (known by various 
names including Lennie Ross, Lenny Ross, Leonard Ross, Leonard Del 
Rossi and ·1eoni DiGia'cimo) who resides in another state and whose­
employrnent permit to work in this state was revoked on November 1, 
1949, because of his ineligibility arising out of his-convictions in 
another state of crimes involving moral turpitude (indecent per-
formance) •. Re DiGiacimo, Bulletin 859, · Item 7 •· . · 

On the ni~ht in question this male performed two separate acts 
at ct·efendant vs· licensed premises, both of which were not merely sug­
gestive or of questionable character but consisted of.lewd, lascivi­
ous and filthy stories, words and actions of the most disgusting· and 
revolting nature. It is significant·that the Pres~dent of the 
defendant corporation witnessed, without protest, his entire per­
formance on the night in question, 

As was said in Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 753, Item 4~ 

11 Enteptainment, if presented upon licensed premises, must be 
of· such character as not to be inimical to the public welfare 
and morals or to the best interests of the industry.n 

·Performances of the kind here in question cannot and will not be 
tolerated on libensed premises. . 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. While the minimum 
penalty in· cases· of a similar character· has been· fifteen days 
(Re S.EoW., Inc., Bulletin a91, Item 5), I shall,- because of the 
aggravated nature of the performance in this case, impose a suspen­
sion of twenty days. Five days will be remitted for the plea, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, pn this 10th day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, issued by 
the Mayor· and Council of the Borough of Somerdale to Nick~s Musical 
Bar Corp., for premises 344 White Horse Pike, Somerdale, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3~00 
a.m. April 21, 1952, and terminating at 3~00 a.m. May 6, 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOHS - AGGRAVATED CIRCUM­
STANCES - PRIOR RECORD NOT .CONSIDERED BECAUSE ;OF LAPSE· OF TIME:.·~· 
LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR.15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK JAGEK 
1103 Broad Street 
Newark 2, N, J., 

Holder of Plenary·Retail Consump­
t~on License C-49, issued by the 
Municipal Board of 'Alcoholic 
Beverage Control·of the City of 
Newark. · 
- - - - - - ~ - -·- - -· - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul c. Scqutzman, Esq.; Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· . · _ .Beverage.· Contra 1. · .. 

. ,: ( 

Defend~nt has pleaded guilty to a charge ~llegirig that he ~o~d,.·~ 
served and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered the service· 
and delfvery of ·.,.alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation_ ·of 'Rule 1 · ,. 
of State Regulations No. 20. 

The file· herein discloses that on March 26, 1952, .between 11:15 
and 11:30 p.m., ari empldyee of d~fendant sold and·.served·a glass of 
beer apie6e to two membet~ of the military.forces, 17 and 18 years ·af~ 
age,· respectively. · · · 

· Defendant has a prior adjudicated rec~rd~ -Effective June 13~ 
1942, def~ndant~s licertse.was -revoked by the l~cal issuing authority 
for dis§imilar violations.· In view of the· length of time that . 
elap~ed sitice the previous record, I shall rtot consider it' in aggra-.· 
vation of the pr.esent charge• The minimum suspension for sales to 
minors is ten days. However, becaus·e of th$. fact· that one of the 
minors was only seventeen years of age, I shall suspend defendant's 
license for a period of fifteen days (cf •. J.1e: Rosenthal & GelleJ:2,. :· 
Bulletin $43, Item 4)~ Five days will be remitted·for the plea:: 
entered herein, making a net suspension of ten days. 

Acco~~ingly, it i~, on this 10th day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that Pl~nary Retail.Consumption Li~ens~ C-49, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev_erage Control of the City of 
Newark to Frank Jacek; 1103 Broad Street,. Newar~, _be ahd the. same is 
her~by suspended for a period of t.en ( 10) days, commencing at 2 ~ 00 
a.m. April 21, 19.52, and terminat.~·'ng at 2~00 a.m. ·May 1, 1952.. · · .:· 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
A6ting Directo~~ · . . :·'-

• .. • •• ·rr 
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6. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS ~ CHARGE ALLEGING THAT LICENSE HAD BEEN 
IMPROVIDEN.TLY' ISSUED IN. VIOLATrON OF P .L •. 1951, c. 163 SU_STAINED -
LICENSE CANCELLED. / 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE McCOLLUM 
521 Grand Avenue 
North Bergen, N. J., 

Holder of Limiied Retail.Distri­
bution License DL-12, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoh:olic 
Beverage Control of the To~mship 
of North Bergen. · · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - -· -·- - - . -·- - ~ - -

CONCLUSIONS 
. .AND ORDER 

George Mccollum, Licensee, Pro Se. 
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 
r 

Licensee was ordered to show cause why his limited retail dis­
tribution lic'ense ·should not be suspended, ·revoked or cancelled and 
declared null· and void for the reason.that said license was improvi­
dently issued, in violation of R •. S. 33il-12(3)b (as amended by P.L. 
1951, ch. 163). 

The pertinent portion of P.L. 1951, ch. 163, which became effec­
tive on June 5, 1951, provides as follows: 

?¥Limited retail distribution license. 3b. ·The holder of this 
license shall be entitled, subject to rules and regulations, 
to sell any unchilled, b~ewed, malt alcoholic beverages in 
quantities of not less than.seventy-two fluid ounces for con­
sumption off the licensed premises~ but only in original con­
tainers; pro~ided, however, that this license shall be issued 
only for premises operated and conducted by the licensee .as a . 
boha fide grocery store, meat market 2 .meat and grocery store, 
delicates~en, or other type of bona fide food store at which· 
groceries ·Or other food~tuffs are sold at retail; and provided 
futther, that this lic~nse shall not be issued except for prem­
ise~ at which the sale of groceries cir other foodstuffs is the 
primary and.principal business and at which the sale of alco­
holic bever_ages is merely incidental and subordinate thereto ,.:::G:~>:~~· 

At the.hearing held herein an ABC·agent·testified that he visi­
ted. the licensed premises on August 23:; 1951, and mad.e a sk_etch of 
the interior of the licensed premises .. The licensee· admits that the 
sketch which was. introduced iµto evidenc~ is correct,· and. that there 
have been riu substantial changes on his premises since Au-gust 23, 
1951. The ·'s'l~etch ·indicates that there is a soda fountain on the 
premises:; ·stands -displaying magazines, ~reeting cards, toys- and 
newspapers, ·arid-shelves displaying stationery. ·The· sketch· al~o 
indicat-es that··there is a candy case; a cigar case and a few shelves 
on which cann~d··soups,- tapioca and cleaning material are displayed. 

The licensee testifie·d ·that "on June 27 or June 28, 1951, he pur­
chased from a retailer about ~~35.00 worth of canned soups, tapioca 
and cleaning material, .and that from said time until the date of · 
hearing he had sold about ~s5 ~00 worth of these i terns.· · 

It is clear fr~~·the evidence hereiri.that, irr~specti~e of the 
~ype of store conducted,by the licensee, the sale of groceries or 
~ther foodstuffs is nbt now and never-was the priciary or p~incip~l 
b1J.siness conducted therein and, hen_ce; the license for the present 
licensing year was improvidently issued in violat.ion of the ,·provi­
sions of the Alc.oholic Beverage Law. R., S. 33~1-3l(a)o ·. 
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According.ly, it is, on this· .9th day of April, 1952, 

QRD~RED that Limited Retail Distribution License DL-12, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Township 
of North Bergen to George McCollum, for premises·· 521 Grand Avenue, 
North Bergen, be and the same is hereby cancelled and declared. null 
and VQid, effective at 9:00 a.m. April 14, 1952e 

EDWARD J •·\ Dt)RTO N 
Acting Dir.ectoro 

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS ... CHARGE.ALLEGING THAT LICENSE HAD BEEN. 
IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P.L. 1951, C. 163 SUSTAINED -
LICENSE CANCELLED. 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedings against 

MIKE ZITO ) 
917 Tonnele Avenue-· )~. 
North Bergen, N" ·J., .. 

Holder of Limited.Retail Pi$t~i...:.) 
bution License DL-1, issu$d by 
the Municipal B6ard of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Township 
of North Bergen. 
~ - - - -·- - - ~ - - ~ - - - - ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mike Zito, License~, Pro· Se. . 
Anthony. Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearing .for Division o-f Alcoholic 

· .Beverage ContrOlo 

Licensee was ordered to show cause why his lim~ted retail dis­
tribution· license for ·the current lic.ensing year should not be 
suspende~, revoked or-can~elled -and declared nul~ and void for the 
re~son that said license was ·imptovid~ntly issued, in violation of 
R. So JJ~-1-12 (3 )b (as amended by P.L.-- 1951-, Che 1.63). ·. 

. . -

The pertinent portion 6r P.L~--1951,· ch. 163, ~hich became 
effective on June 5, .1951, prov~des··as fcillows~ . . 

ivLimi t ed retail. di stri but ion license~ 3 b·. . The hold8r of . this . -
license shall be entitled, subject to rules.and regulations, 
to· .sell any unchilled, brewed, malt alcoholic beverages in 
quantities of. not less than ·seventy-two. fluid ounces for 
.conslimption off the l'icensed premise.s ~ but only in original 

_containers; provided, however, that this license shall be 
issued only for premises operated and·conducted;by:the· 

_ ~nsee as· a bona fide grocery· store, meat market, meat ·'. · 
and grocery store..:i_ delicatessen,. or. other type of. 'bon·a.·-- ffde. . 
food store at wh~ch groceries or-other foodstuffs ar~ sold:.'·· 

·.§!.__£etail;; and provided further, that this license shall not< 
be issued except fbr premises at which the sale of groceri~s~ 
Qr other foodstuffs is the.primary and principal business · 
·and at which -the sale of alcoholic beverages is merely 
incidental and subordinate. thereto. ~:0:0:~~i · · · 

At the hearing heid h~reiri .an ABC agent testified that he 
visited the 'licensed premises 6ri August 22, 1951, and made a sketch 
of the licensed premises. The sketch indic.ates that the property 
~hown as 917 .Tonnele Avenue, North Bergen, has three buildings 
lo.cated thereon. One .building is used for dwelling purpose$ ~y ... 
the licensee~. another building is used in connection with his milk 
ro\1te, .and the· th.ird building (formerly a garage) contains two 

' series of shelv·es and a counter. At the time of the inspection a 
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' : 

quantity o,f canned goods 'and ·9ther item:s which. may b~· designated a·s, 
groceries· were· located on the shel~es. Atcord~ng i~the application 
for the license, the entire premises known as ·917 Tonriele A~enue, 
North Bergen, constitutes the l~censed pr~nises. 

At the hearing herein the licensee testified th~t he ~liced 'the 
shelves and the counter in the garage in April 1951, and started to 
sell groceries- therein shortly thereaft~r. He testified that he has 
been engaged in the business of selling milk for. thirty-fiva years. 
It is apparent from the statemen~ given by hi~ that. he conducts a. 
milk route and delivers milk by his._tru·cks·to··the_homes of_ consumers. 

l 'f •
0 

I . , • ' 

There is not much doubt that mil.k may·be classified as food.­
However, in determining whether the licensee conducts a ~~bona fid~ 
fo.od store~~ where nthe sal~ of grqceries· or other food.stuffs is the 
primary and principal pu~dn~ss~~-~ we must consider all the" language 
of the sub-section"in determining ·the intent, of ,the ·Legislature~ In 
my opinion, premises oper~t~~ princip~lly for the sale of milk may 
not be termed i 7other type of food store~• in the· same sense in which 
we would designate· a grocery store, meat···market·,. me·at and grocery 
store or delicatessen·as a·fbod stereo I find that· the licensee . 
does not conduct.a' Ubon~~fidei1 :.fbod stor~ ~ithin the ~eahing of·_the 
term a~ u~~d by the~LBgisl&tur~~ Mo~~ove~,· ·it is:pl~in that the·. 
primary and principal" business· is"· not ;~¥the sale of groceries or.· 
other. fqodstuffsn, but i.s. the sa..le and deli very of mil~ through a· 
milk route. - ····. ,, : · · '· · ·· · · · · · 

' . '. 

From the evidence herein I conclude that the license for the 
present licensing ye.ar w1as improvidently- issued in violation of the 
provisions of the Alcoholic Beyer age Law· as amended by· P .L· •. · 1951, · 
ch. 163 ~ yvhich: pee am~-·· $ffetti v~ ·June 5~ .1951. ·I_· shall~ therefore, 
cancel th~ license.· · 2.~-- s.· 33~ 1-31 (a)~ · } .. · 

.·'. .... 

_Accor.dingly, •it. i .. s, . .-.~on:.this_:-9th. d~Y.. o~ April, 1952, .· 
: .... "-······; .·. ,.. ·- ........ ;• .. _,. .. ·- -- -

ORDERED. -that Limi t.e;d Retail .'Distri hut.ion. License ··DL~l, ·.issued 
by thg .... ~1uni ·c.ipal : .. Board . o'f .. Alc.oholi c .B,everage ·.Cont.rel of. the :Township 
of Nort!i_-:Bergen to·· Mike .Zit .. q:, ·.for: prem~s.es .. : 917 >Tonnele ··Avenue.; . North 
Bergen.., ... ·~·he .and" the same. i·s -:.hereby cancelled and: de.c.laf ed :.null· .and . 
vo~0~ .. e.f.~-~cti'!e- at:.9_.~09 ·.a.m:c, ··Apr~l ~4; 1952 •. -.. '. -.. - '. .. · 

. ' '. --~~· ~-:-~ ... ~ < .... · 
. . . EDWARD Jo :DORTON. ·. . ... __ : ..... ~-- ._ .... _ ... ·- -.~ .' . ·:- ·-~ . .:.. ... 

Acting. Direc.tor.: 

. ~- . ' 

: .,;... t 

• l!i. 

\ I"•;·. 
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8. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT· LICENSE· HAD BEEN 
rMPROVIDENTLX ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF Pe L. 19~1, C. 163, DISMISSED 
FOR LACK OF PROOF. 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedings against_ 

IRA M~ ROSEN 
.530 Harrison Avenue 
Har.ri son, -No_ Jo, 

Holder of Limited Retail Distri-
bution License pL-3, issued by-the 
Town~council of th~ Towp of 
Harrison. 

) 

- )-
.CONCLUSIONS 

AND .ORDER 

- - - --- - - - - -·--·- -·~ - ~-- -) -

Jerome D. Schwitzer, Esq•.,. Atto:r:-ney for Licensee. 
Anthony Meyer, Jro, Esq., appearipg ~or Dtvision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Co.ntrol.o 
- -

· LicensE?e was ord~red to show- cause why_ hi-s limited. retail ·dis-
tribution license for ~he curr~n~ 'licensing year-should not be sus­
pended; rE?voked or_ cancelled and declared __ nul_l _and_ void for the 
reason that -said license.was impro~i~ently=issued, in violation of 
R. S. 33 ~l-12(3 )b (as amended .by _P.L. 1951, ch. 163.). ·: _ 

• ' I.;. • ' ' ' ' • • • 

~he ~ertin~nt po~tion of P.L. 1951, c~. 163, which bepa~e effec-
tive on June 5, 1951, provides as follows~ · · · 

•iLimited retail d:istri but ion license·. 3 h~- The- holder of this 
_lic:en~~'~hail be enti~led,. subject.to rules. and regulations, 
·t6 sell'~ny_unchilled, brewed, malt alcoholic_beverages in 
quantities of not less than~seventy~two fluid 9unces ·for 
consumption off the licensed premises~ but·only in original 
containe:r:-s~ provided, ho~ever, that-this license shall be 
issu~d only for premises .operated and conducted by the lic_en­
see as· a· bona-fide grocery· store, meat market, meat and' 
gro~ert sto~e2 ~elicatessen, or oth~r. type o~ bona fide food 
store~at-which-groceries o~ other foodstuffs are sold at .­
re_tail'i· and-~- provided further 2 that this license shall not 
be issued except fo"r premises at wbich ~he sale of grocerie~ 
gr other foodstuffs is the primary anq principal business and 
at which the, sale of alcoholic beverages is merely incidental 
and subordinate. thereto·o :::::*::::::~;, 

At the hearing herein a sketch made by an ABC agent of· the 
interior of the licensed premises as it appeared on July 23, 1951, 
was introduced into evidence by consent.. The sketch indicates that a 
substantial amount of canned goods, bottled apple juice, 'sugar and 
coffee were displayed in the left front window, and that toys were 
displayed in the right'front window of the premises. It also indi­
cated that on the right· side of the store, as one enters the premises, 
there were a cigar case, a soda fountain with five stools, a counter_ 
and a Pepsi-Cola cooler. On the left side of the store,. as one 
enters the premises, there were shelves containing magazines and 
newspaperso -There were also seven shelves on which were displayed 
canned goods, assorted crackers, candy and a few loaves of br~ad •. It 
appears that each of these shelves is about twelve feet long, and 
that they extend from the floor almost to'the ceiling. Toys and 
greeting cards were displayed on shelves in the rear of the premises. 

The licensee testified that he has held a limited retail distri­
-~ution license for the premises in question since 1946., He admits· 
~hat prior to June 5, 1951 (the date upon which ·P.L. 1951, ch. 163, . 
CJ~~am.~ effective), his principal business was 11 sale of beer, ice 
cr~e.m, tobacco and things that you find in a stationery store such as 
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newspapers and cards~~. He testifie4 .... ~:~,_~rt~j during the month of ·May 
1951, he orde~ed a quantity of gro_cex.i.~9:~..J!Vhich :wer.~:.:O..elivered about 
June 22, 1951, and that he· has been se3=-_ling these items and other 
grocery ·items purchased since that t~me, .so that th.E.?. character of 
his business has changed. Between tl'?-e date of·. the inspection .and 
the date of the hearing there wai no substantial change in the 
physical appearance of the store. The license~· testified that, at 
the time of the· hearing 1 the sal~e of foodstuff;s; .in9lµding ice · 
cream and candy, constituted ·approximately sevJenty per cent. of his 
business. The evidence indicates that the sale of beer amounts to 
approximately ten per cent.· of his business.. · 

It is impossible to dete~mine the exact nature of the business 
as it was conducted ori July 1, 1951, the d~te upon which the renewed 
license for the current licensing year became effectiveo However, 
upon the evidence presented~ t conclude that the licensee now con­
ducts a bona fide grocery store or other type of bona fide food 
store at which grocertes or other foodstuffs are sold at retail: 
that the sale of groceries or other fo6dstuffs is the primary and 
principal business, and that the sale of alcoholic beverages is 
merely incidental and subordinate thereto. Under the circumstances, 
the rule to show cause will be discharged. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that the rule to show cause be and the same is hereby 
. dis.charged. 

EDVvARD J 11· DORTON 
Acting Director. 

9e CANCELLATIO~ PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT LICENSE HAD BEEN 
IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P.Lo 1951, Co 163, DISMISSED 
FOR LACK OF PROOF, 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedings against 

THE CORNER STORE (a corpe) 
South and Martine Aven~es 
Fanwood, No J,, 

Holder of Limited Retail Distri­
bution License DL-2, issued by the 
Borough Coun~il of the Borough .of ). 
Fanwoodo 

- - - ~ - - -·- - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER_ 

Beard and McGall, Esqs,, by William Mo Beard, Esq., and William 
Bruder, Esq., Attorneys for Licenseeo 

Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Licensee was ordered to show cause why its limited retail dis­
tribution- license for the current licensing year should not be 
suspended, revoked or cancelled and declared null and void for the 
rea$on that said license was improvidently· issued, in violation of 
R. S~ 33~1-12(3)b (as amended by P.L. 1951, ch. 16J). · 

. - ' . 
·The pertinent portion of P.L. 1951, cho 163, which became effec­

tive on June 5, 1951, provides as follows~ 

~··Limited retail distribution license. Jb. The holder of this 
license shall be entitled, subject to rules and regulations, 
:o sell any unchilled, brewed, malt alcoholic beverages in 
quantities of not less than seventy-two fluid ounces for. 
consumption off the licensed premises~ but only in original 
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containers~ provided, however, that this license shall be issued 
on~y for _12!'emises operated and_ conducted by the licensee as a 
bona fide grocery store, meat market, meat and gr6bery stbre, 
delicatessen, or other type of bona fide food store at which · 
-groceries or other foodstuffs are sold ~t retail~ and-provided 
further, that this license shall not be issued except for prem­
ises at which the sale of groceries· or other foodstuffs is 
the primary and principal businijss·and at which the sale of 
alcoholic beverages is merely incidental and subordinate . 
thereto. ,:,,:o:di 

... 
At the hearing herein an ABC agent testified that he visited the 

licensed premises on August 20, 1951, and made a sketch of the interior 
of the licensed premiseso . The sketch indicates that on the right 
side of the store, as one.enters the premises, there were cases con­
~aining. candy and cigars and a soda fountain with seven stools in 
:'ront thereof. Towards the rear.of the store were shelves containing 
toys and greeting· cards~ To the left; as .one enters the premises~ 
were a candy case, a case containing bread, cake and crackers·and 
shelves containing magazines. The·agent testified that he saw no· 
~anned-goods on display. 

On ~ehalf -of the licensee, Jack Pepper, President and Marlager of 
~he licensed corporation, testified that, after the agent visited the 
premises,. six-shel~es, each approximately twelve feet longt were 
installed on the left side of the stereo. On these shelves are now 
displayed canned foods, vegetables, noodles,·spaghetti- and coffee. 
The witness also testified that bread, cakes, crackers, soda and bulk 
ice cream.are sold on the premises. A sworn statement of this wit­
ness, setting forth items purchased for the months of October, 
November and December 1951, indicates that items such as those hereto­
fore set forth in this paragraph,- and which may be classified as 
foodstuffs, were purchased in· .substantial amounts during these months. 
The purchases of beer lead me to conclude that· the sale of beer is 
merely incidental to the other business conducted on the premises. 
The sale of newspapers, magazines and stationery appears to consti­
tute approximately twenty-five per cent. of the business but, after 
reviewing all the evidence, I am satisfied that-the sale of groceries 
and otber foodstuffs is now the primary and principal business~ 

It is impossible to determine the exact nature of the business 
as it was conducted on July 1, 195~, when the renewed·license for the 
current licensing year became effective. However, upon the evidence 
presented I .conclude that the licensee now Qonducts a bona fide 
grocery store or other type of bona fide food store at which groceries 
or other foodstuffs are sold at retail~- that the sale of groceries 
or other foodstuffs is the primary and prinbipal business, and that 
the sale of alcoholic beverages.is merely incidental and subordinate 
thereto. Under the circumstances,. the rule· to show cause will be dis-
charged. · . 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of April, 1~52, 

ORDERED that the rule to show cause be and the same is qereby 
discharged. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director.-
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10. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CHJrnGE AL-LEG ING THAT 1 I CENSE · HAD · BEEN 
•IIVIRROVIDENTLY J:°SSUED IN VIOLATION OF: P .L. 1951, C. 163, EffSMISSED 
FOR LACK OF P~OOf. . . 

In the Matter o,f Cancellation 
Proceedings against ''J 

l\1ARY MALL~Y . · · . )·. 
3 8 We~.t I)emarest Avenue " ) . 
Engle~ood, N. J.,. · 

H6lder··of Limited Retail Distri~ ) . 
bution Li~ens~ ·DL-4, issued by. 
the Collll1}bn Council of the· City · 
of Englew6od. · 

' . . ) - - ~ ~ - -· - -·- .- -·~ - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David ·A. Gelber, Esq., Attorney for ·Licensee. 
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., app~aring for DiVisioh·of Alcoholic 

\. .. -

Bever~ge ·Control. 

. License~ wa·s ordered to show cause· why 'her limited retail dis-· 
tr~bution·license for the current licensing year should not b~ 
suspendPd, -revoked or ·cancelled and decla·red mil+- and void ·for the 
r~ason that said licerise was improvidentl~issued~ in violation of 
.R.. S. 33~1:--12(3)b (as amended byY .. L. 19.51, ch.· 163). . 

The pertinent portion of P.L. 1951, ch. 163, which became effec­
, tive· on Jun~ 5, 1951, provides as follows~ 

i~Limited retail distribution license. Jb. The holder of this 
license shall be entitled, subject to rules and regulations, 
to sell any un.chJ..lled, brewed, malt alcoholic beverages ·in · 
quantities- 6f not less· than seventy-two fluid ounces for. c-on-

. sumption off the licensed premisecs ~-- but only in or'igin~l 
containers~ provided, however, that this licens·e shall be 
issued only for premises operated and: cbnducted by the licensee 
as a bona fide grocery store, meat market 2 meat and- grocery 
store, delicatessen, or other.type of bona fide food store a~ 
which groceries or other fopdstuffs are sold at.retail; an~ 
provided .further, that this license shall not. be issued _ 
except for premises at which the sale of groceries or other 
foodstuffs is the primarL_§.nd -principal business and at 
which the sale of alcoholic beverages is merely incidental 
and 'subordinate thereto. '::;,::::::~u ·. . 

At the hearing herein· an ABC· agent· testified that he visited 
the licensed premises on August 1, 1951, · and made a· sketch of the 
interior.of the licen~~d pre~ises. The sk~tch·indicates that on the 

·right side of the store, as orie enters the premises, there were 
cases containing candy and cigarettes, and further to the rear of 
the store a soda fountain with five stools in front thereof. Behind 
these .fixtures and along the right.wall were shelves co11taining ink, 
pencils, toothpaste and· toilet paper. To the left, as one enters 
_the pr~mises, was a low rack containing bread and, ·further to the 
rear, a stand containing newspa·pers and magazin,,es. Along the rear 
wall of.the premises, and extending for some distance along·the 
right wall of the p~emises, were five shelves stocked with canned 
goods arid various ·grocery· item·s. ··. · · 

The licensee.testified that she has conducted her store for 
mor~ than.fo~ty years,:.~nd ·that she has held~ li~ited retail distri­
bution 11cense .since Repeal. Between the date of the inspection and 
the date of hearing there was no substantial changei in the.physical 
appearance of the store. Exhibits introduced into evidence, showing 
total purchases i.n the conduct of th'~· business for the years 1949, 
1950 and the first ten months· of 1951, indicate that sh'e has pur­
chased substantial quantities of groceries during those periods. The 
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amount of dairy products, groceries, candy and soda purchased during 
the fi~st ten months of 1951 amounted to approximately $4500eOO. 
Grocery i~ems are not only substantial in amount, but varied in 
·character. While it is true that the amount of groceries, including 
ice cream, candy and soda, apparently is somewhat less than fifty 
per cent. of her total purchasesc, nevertheless it is argued that the 
profits from the.sale of these items account for more than half of 
her total profits. The evidence indicates that the sale of beer 
amounts to approximately sixteen per cent. of her business. 

It is impossible to determine the exact nature of the business 
as.it was conducted on Jµly 1, 1951, when the renewed· license for 
the current licensing year b©came effective~ However, upon the · 
evidence presented I conclude that the licensee now c'onducts a bona 
fide grocery store or other type of bona fide food store at which 
groceries or other foo.dstuffs are sold at retail~ that the sale of · 
groceries or other foodstuffs ,is the primary and principal business, 
and that the'sale of alcoholic beverages is merely incidental and 
subordinate thereto. Under the circumstances, the rule to show 
cause will be discharged. 

]?.ccordingly, it is, on this 8th day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that th,e rul.e to show cause be and· the same is hereby 
discharged. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

11. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT: LICENSE· HAD BEEN 
IIvIP.ROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P. Le 1951, C& 163, 
DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROOF. 

In· the Matter of Cancellation -) 
Proceedings against 

JACOB WARTH ) 
7124 Bergenline Avenue 
North Bergen, N~ J., 

Hol4er of Limited Retail bistri­
bution License·DL-18, issued by· 
,the J\1unicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control· of the Township 
of North Bergen. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ~· - - - -
Alfred E. Shultz, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Licensee was ordered to show cause why his limited retail dis­
tribution license should not be suspended, revoked or cancelled and 
declared null· and vo3d for the reason that said license was improvi­
dently issued, in viol2,Li.on of R. SIJ 33:1-12(3)b (as amended qy P.L. 
1951 1 ch. 163). 

The pertinent porticn of P.L •. 1951; ch. 163, which became effec'­
tive on June 5, 1951, rr~vides as follows: 

i~Limi ted retail dist ri but ion license. 3 b. The holder of this 
license shall be entitled, subject .to rules and regulations., 
to sell any unchilled~ brewed, malt alcoholic beverages in 
quantities of not less than seventy-two fluid ounces for 
consumption of.f the licensed premises~ but only in original 
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containers9 provided, howev~_r, that,this.'.-license shall be 
issuE?d only for_prel!!.ises o_P.erC?-ted and conc;iucted Qy the licen­
see as a bqna·fide grocery store9 meat market, .meat and 
grocery store. delicat\ess_?.JL_or other type of bona fide food 
store at which groceri~s or other foodstuffs are· sold·at 

. retailg and provided f~rtjrnr, tha~· this .. license ·shall not be 
issued excopt for prenil;ses at. Y:!_hich the sale of groce£ies. or 
other foodstuffs is tl).E; prima'.ry and principal _9_usiness and 
at which.the s~le of alcoholic bev~rages is mer~ly incidenta~ 
and subordinate thereto·. ~:o:c:::,1i 

. At.the hearing herein an ABC· agent testified that he visited 

.~he licensed premises.on A~gust 2, 1951, an~ made a sketch of the · · 
interior of the licensed premiseso The sketch indicates that on the 
left·-;side of the store, as one ente;rs· the premis~.s, there was a soda 
fountain with five s·tools in front thereof• On ·the right side of 
the store, as one enters the premises, ther~ w~s a .cigar case and a 
candy case. On the right wall there ~ere· eight shelves, .. each of 
which is variously estimated t~ be from fourteen to eighteen feet 
longo · These shelves contained a substantial amount of canned goods 
and items which may be ·classified as groceries, ·althougl:l cjgars, 
cigarettes and razor blades were also displayed on these shelves 
near the front of th~ store. To the rear of the premises.there 

. were a .book rack, a magazine iack, a greeting card rack and a 
display of .statioriery. 

. . The rebords of the DiviBion of Alcoholic Beverage Control indi­
cate that, since Dec;ember 1939, a limited retail distribution. 
license has hee,n issued for the busin.ess ·now conducted by the licen­
see, either to ,him 6r to· som~ other person then conducting the busi­
nesso The liQensee testified.that, after he applied for rene~al of · 
his license fo'r. the current licensing year, the local issutng 
authorities· advised him that· 11 You 9 ve got to have groc~ri es. in~~~ that, 
as a result, he placed riearly $500.00 worth of groceti~s in his 
premises in the latter part -of June 1951, and the evidence indicates 
that he has been .purchasing groceries regularly since that time o He 
test,ified that·. _non -grocer:i,.es I. am improying straight along" ii There 
was .h9 substanti.al change in the physical appearance of the premises 
bet~e~n the time of the inspection and the hearing, except that the 
licensee caused the word 1~Groceryv1 to be painted on the window of 
the premises •. He testified· that, ·at the time of hearing, the sale 
of groc~ries ·and foodstuffs, including ice cream and candy, consti­
tuted more than fifty per· c.en:t .• of his. business. The evidence 
indicates that th~ sale.of'b~er amounts to less than ten per cente 
of his bus_iness. 

lt1 is impossible t_o determine the exact nature of th~ business 
as it was conducted on July 1, 1951, the date ·upon which the .renewed 
license for the current licensing year became effecti ve.o However, 
upon the evidence.presented, ~ conclude that the licensee now con­
ducts a bona fidB grocery store or other type of bona fide food 
store at whic.h groceries or other ·foodstuffs are sold at retail~ 
that the sale of .groceries or other foodstuffs is the primary and 
principal business, and that the sale of alc6holic,beverages is 
~erely incidental and subordinate thereto. Under the.circumstances, 
the rule to show cause will:be discharged. 

Accor.dil1;gly, . it 'is, ·on this 9th, day of April,-· 1952, 

. ORDERED that the rule to show cause be and the .'Same. is hereby. 
'·: dischargedo 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Directoro 
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12. MORAL TURPITUDE - ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO .RAPE AND BREAKING, ENTER-
ING, LARCENY AND RECEIVING. . . 

DISQUALIFICATION ·~, APPLI·CATION TO ... LIFT .;.. MtSCONDUCT WITHIN PAST 
FIVE YEARS·- APPLICATION DENIED. · .... ~ .... - . . 

- ... ... 

In the Matter of :~n Applicati.on ..... ) .. >··:··. 
to -Remove ·nisqualific.at~on. ~because: .. :.,_ . . ·'_.-( 
of a Conv.i.c.ti.on., Pursuant. to R.,S;.. · .~), .. · .. · ... ·: 
33~1-Jl. 2 .•. 

. ) .. - . .. . 
. , -

- - -) 

-• CONCLUSIQNS 
·. AND: ORDER 

On ·February 5, 1946 ·petitiorier wa~ sent~nced to an indetermi~ 
nate term in a state reformatory. as a result o·f being adjudged · · 
guilty of the crime of assault with intent .to rape• Thereafter, o.n 
March 20; 1946, petitioner pleaded ~uilty to· the crime of breaking,. 
entering, larceny and receiving and was sentenced again to ~n inde­
terminate term in the same state refo~matory, both terms to run 
conc.urrently. Petitioner was released from the penal institution pn 
parole on March 18, 1947, the maximum of .Parol~ to expire on Febru~ .. 
ary· 5, 1958.· · · 

The· crime of assault .with intent to rape and that of_ breaking, 
entering, larceny and receiving both involve .£~ se the element of 
moral turpitude. 

Although five years have elapsed since p~titioner was released 
'on March 1$, 1947 from the state reformatory, it appears that he . , 
has been guilty of various offenses since his rele.ase. ·The record 
shows that on November 30, 1948 (adjudged disorderly pe~son) he was: 
fined ~7.00~ on April 24, 1950 (adjudged disorderly person)" he W?-S , 
fined 1i;5. 00 ~ -on December 19, 1950 (adjudged disorderly person) he :· · 
was fined ~10.00~ on January 6, 1951 (adjudged disorderly person) he 
was sentenced to five days county j~il; on October 23,.1951 (op~r­
ating motor vehicle while under influence ·of _intoxicating· liquor· in·. 
viol~tion of R. So 39:4~50) he was fined ~223.00 and hi~ dri~er's: · 
license·revoked for two years~ on October .23, 1951 (operating moto~ 
v.ehicle in· a care.less manner) he received a suspended sentence •.. · . __ 

. ' 

Because of -the record aforesaid, I am unable to conclude that .. : 
peti tio·ner has conducted himself in a law-t:lbiding manner duripg the 
past five years. · Hence, I must deny .his application for' rel:Lef 
under the provisions of R. s. 33~1~31.2o ~ 

· -Accordingly, it is' on this 17th day ·of April, 1?52, 

ORDERED that the peti~iqn herein.b~ and the same is _hereby 
dismissedo 

EDWARD J~ DORTON 
Acting Director • 

13. STATE.LICENSES - NEW.APPLlCATIONS FILEDo 

Anthony"- Ca~uso, · t /a Caruso· Beverage Co. 

. '. 

442 No. 5th Street, Newark, ~N •. J. , . · 
Application filed-April 23, 1952 for transfer of SBD-100 from 

. Felix Gianantonio, 6913 Jackson St •. ,. Gutte~berg,-_ N. , J. 

Carmine C~cc_aro and Annette Bo· Coccaro, t/a The Milly.il.!Le Bevera·ge--Co. · 
Snyder Avenue j Landis Township, Pa 0. Mill ville 1 Ne Jo .. 

Application filed· for transfer of SBD license from Carmine· 
Coccaro, April 23, 1952~ . 

\N®W ,lemey St~te library Uu nd S/ 
Acting Direc~,¢r/ 

\ _/ 


